(a) Four hundred thousand sixty-four thousand, eight hundred sixty-four and 91/100 

dollars ($464,864.31), less mortgage payoff specified in paragraph 5.(c), to Respondent 

DOROTHY ANTHONY for land value, improvements, damages, moving/ relocation expenses, 

and all other claims, excluding attorneys' fees and costs;  

(b) Sixty-five thousand dollars (65,000.00) as reimbursement for reasonable attorney’s 

fees for the benefit achieved, as stipulated by the Parties, for the services of Joseph Hanratty, Esq.  

NOTE:  There are no expert witness fees and costs.   

4. Upon entry and within twenty (20) days of this Stipulated Order of Taking and 

Final Judgment, the Petitioner shall deposit the total sum of FIVE HUNDRED THIRTY 

THOUSAND AND 00/100 DOLLARS ($530,000.00) into the Registry of the Court.   

5. By the Parties’ agreement, that upon deposit of the above sum, within three (3) 

working days thereafter, without further Order of this Court, the Clerk of the Court shall issue the 

following sums to the following Parties:    

a. The Clerk shall issue and mail the sum of ONE HUNDRED THIRTY-FIVE and 

69/100 DOLLARS ($135.69) to GEORGE ALBRIGHT, as MARION COUNTY TAX 

COLLECTOR, Division of Current Real Estate Tax, P.O. Box 970, Ocala, FL  34478-0970 for 

pro-rated property taxes; and  

b. The Clerk shall issue and mail the sum of Four hundred thousand sixty-four 

thousand, eight hundred sixty-four and 91/100 dollars ($464,864.31) made payable to the Law

[...]

(a) Forty-seven thousand sixty-four thousand and 00/100 dollars ($47,000.00), less 

pro-rated taxes as provided below, to Respondent ACTDT BROWN, LLC, for land value, 

improvements, damages, and all other claims, excluding attorneys' fees and costs;  

(b) Two thousand three hundred and ten dollars ($2,310.00) as reimbursement for 

statutory attorney’s fees for the benefit achieved, for the services of Joseph M. Hanratty, Esq.  

NOTE:  There are no expert witness fees and costs.   

4. Upon entry and within twenty (20) days of this Stipulated Order of Taking and 

Final Judgment, the Petitioner shall deposit the total sum of Forty-Nine Thousand Three Hundred 

and Ten AND 00/100 DOLLARS ($49,310.00) into the Registry of the Court.   

5. By the Parties’ agreement, that upon deposit of the above sum, within three (3) 

working days thereafter, without further Order of this Court, the Clerk of the Court shall issue the 

following sums to the following Parties:

[...]

The Clerk shall issue and mail the sum of FORTY-FOUR and 76/100 DOLLARS 

($44.76) to GEORGE ALBRIGHT, as MARION COUNTY TAX COLLECTOR, Division of 

Current Real Estate Tax, P.O. Box 970, Ocala, FL  34478-0970 for pro-rated property taxes; and  

b. The Clerk shall issue and mail the sum of Forty-Nine Thousand Two Hundred Sixty 

Five and 24/100 dollars ($49,265.24) made payable to the Law Office of Joseph M. Hanratty, 

PLLC Trust Account, c/o Joseph M. Hanratty, Esquire, to the address of 500 NE 8th Avenue, Ocala, 

FL 34470.    

c. Upon receipt of the funds referenced in paragraph 5.b. above, Joseph M. Hanratty,